DATA CLARIFICATIONS FOR THE 837 PROFESSIONAL CLAIM, V. 9010
Smoky Mountain Center MH/DD/SA
4/22/2010  Page 1
Revision Date: 04/22/10
This document is intended as a companion to the National Electronic Data Interchange
Transaction Set Implementation Guide, Health Care Claim: Professional, ASC X12N 837
(004010X098), dated May 2000. It contains data clarifications authorized by the SMC MH/DD/SA.
The clarifications include:

65 BHT  BHT006 –
Transaction
Type Code
Use “CH”
BHT*0019*00*20081016152853*20081016*1528*CH
66  REF-
Transmission
Type
Identification
REF 02 –
Transmission
Type Code
Use your latest version ID
REF*87*004010X098A1
69 1000A –
Submitter
Name
NM1 NM109 Use the 10 character Provider Identification Number
assigned by SMC
NM1*41*2*NEW RIVER SERVICE
AUTHORITY*****46*98999
75 1000B –
Receiver
Name
NM1 NM109 -
Receiver
Primary
Identifier
Use “3900” (no quotes).
STATE ONLY
NM1*40*2*SMOKY MOUNTAIN
CENTER*****46*3900
86 2010AA –
Billing
Provider
Name
NM1 NM108 –
Identification
Code Qualifier
Use “XX” if entering typical EIN.
Use “24” if entering atypical EIN.
Use “34” if using SSN
NM1*85*2*NEW RIVER BHC*****24*98999
   NM109 – Billing
Provider
Identifier
Use your organization’s NPI.
NM1*85*2*NEW RIVER
BHC*****XX*1234567890
91 2010 REF REF01 If used “24” above, use either 0B=State license
number or 1D=medical provider number.
If used “XX” above use either EI=EIN or SY=SSN.
REF*0B*8301675
   REF02 If used 0B enter State license number.
If 1D enter medical provider number.
If EI enter EIN.
If SY enter SSN.
REF*0B*8301675
110 2000B –
Subscriber
Hierarchical
Level
SBR –
Subscriber
Information
SBR01 – Payer
Responsibility
Sequence
Number Code
Use “P” if SMC is the only payer (consumer has no
Medicare or other insurance), “S” if there is one other
payer, or “T” if there are two or more payers.
SBR*P*18*******MC
111  SBR102 –
Individual
Relationship
Code
 Use “18”
SBR*P*18*******MC
112  SBR109 –
Claim Filing
Indicator